

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

CORDERO MINING LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION,

and

SECRETARY OF LABOR, on behalf of CINDY L. CLAPP,

Respondents.

---

ON PETITION FOR REIVEW OF A FINAL DECISION OF  
THE FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE THOMAS MCCARTHY

---

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

HEIDI W. STRASSLER  
Associate Solicitor

W. CHRISTIAN SCHUMANN  
Counsel, Appellate Litigation

NANCY E. STEFFAN  
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
200 Constitution Ave. NW  
Suite N2700  
Washington, DC 20210  
Telephone: (202) 693-5794

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

    I. Overview ..... 3

    II. The Cordero Mine and Clapp’s Employment History ..... 4

    III. Communication of Safety Concerns is Stifled under Supervisors Fischer and Robinson..... 6

    IV. Clapp Raises Safety Concerns about Dumping Loaded Haul Trucks in the Coal Face and is Discharged..... 11

    V. Decision of the ALJ ..... 22

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 23

ARGUMENT ..... 25

    I. Substantial Evidence Supports the ALJ’s Finding That Cordero Discriminatorily Discharged Clapp in Violation of § 105(c)..... 25

        A. Standard of Review ..... 25

        B. Legal Standard for Establishing Discrimination Under § 105(c)..... 26

        C. Substantial Evidence Supports the ALJ’s Finding that Clapp Established a *Prima Facie* Case of Discrimination Because She Made Protected Safety Complaints About the Dumping Procedure and Her Discharge Was Motivated by Those Complaints..... 29

D. Substantial Evidence Supports the ALJ’s Finding that Clapp’s Discharge Was Motivated by Her Protected Safety Complaints and that Cordero Would Not Have Discharged Her if She Had Not Made Those Complaints.....	41
II. The ALJ Acted Within His Discretion in Awarding Back Pay and in Assessing a Civil Penalty of \$40,000.....	50
A. Standard of Review .....	50
B. The ALJ Acted Within His Discretion in Awarding Full Back Pay Because Clapp Did Not Fail to Mitigate Her Damages.....	50
C. The ALJ Acted Within His Discretion in Assessing a Civil Penalty of \$40,000 Based on the Gravity of the Violation, Cordero’s Negligence and Lack of Good Faith in Attempting to Achieve Rapid Compliance, and the Size of Cordero’s Business .....	52
CONCLUSION .....	56
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH ECF DIGITAL SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anderson v. FMSHRC</i> , 668 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1982).....	50
<i>Bradley v. Belva Coal Co.</i> , 4 FMSHRC 982 (1982).....	42, 49
<i>Buckeye Elec. Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 334 (2003).....	37

<i>Carmichael v. Jim Walter Resources, Inc.</i> , 20 FMSHRC 479 (1998).....	31, 32
<i>Coors Container Co. v. NLRB</i> , 628 F.2d 1283 (10th Cir. 1980).....	34
<i>Delisio v. Mathies Coal Co.</i> , 12 FMSHRC 2535 (1990).....	28
<i>Donovan v. Stafford Constr. Co.</i> , 732 F.2d 954 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	28, 36
<i>Eastern Associated Coal v. FMSHRC</i> , 813 F.2d 639 (4th Cir. 1987).....	28, 41
<i>Eastman v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 493 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2007).....	50, 52
<i>GATX Logistics, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 328 (1997) enforced, 160 F.3d 353 (7th Cir. 1997).....	44
<i>Gilbert v. FMSHRC</i> , 866 F.2d 1433 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	31
<i>Haro v. Magma Copper Co.</i> , 4 FMSHRC 1935 (1982).....	42
<i>Kadia v. Gonzales</i> , 501 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2007).....	46
<i>Interior Alterations, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 738 F.2d 373 (10th Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>Interstate Builders, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 351 F.3d 1020 (10th Cir. 2003).....	41, 42
<i>Laborers' Int'l Union, Local 578 v. NLRB</i> , 594 F.3d 732 (10th Cir. 2010).....	25, 48
<i>MJ Metal Prods., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 267 F.3d 1059 (10th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>NLRB v. M &amp; B Headwear</i> , 349 F.2d 170 (4th Cir. 1965).....	45
<i>Olson v. FMSHRC</i> , 381 F.3d 1007 (10th Cir. 2004).....	25, 26
<i>Pero v. Cyprus Plateau Mining Corp.</i> , 22 FMSHRC 1361 (2000).....	27, 32, 34
<i>Plateau Mining Corp. v. FMSHRC</i> , 519 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2008).....	25, 47
<i>Ready Mixed Concrete Co. v. NLRB</i> , 81 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1996).....	25, 26

<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Douglas R. Rushford Trucking</i> , 22 FMSHRC 598 (2000) .....	50
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Sellersburg Stone Co.</i> , 5 FMSHRC 287 (1983), <i>aff’d</i> , 736 F.2d 1147 (7th Cir. 1984).....	53
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Thunder Basin Coal Co.</i> , 19 FMSHRC 1495 (1997) .....	53, 56
<i>Sec’y of Labor ex rel. Bernardyn v. Reading Anthracite Co.</i> , 22 FMSHRC 298 (2000).....	34, 45
<i>Sec’y of Labor ex rel. Bernardyn v. Reading Anthracite Co.</i> , 23 FMSHRC 924 (2001).....	34
<i>Sec’y of Labor ex rel. Bowling v. Mountain Top Trucking Co.</i> , 21 FMSHRC 265 (1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 230 F.3d 1358 (Table) (6th Cir. 2000) (unpublished).....	51
<i>Sec’y of Labor ex rel. Chacon v. Phelps Dodge Corp.</i> , 3 FMSHRC 2508 (1981), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 709 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	28, 35, 40, 42
<i>Sec’y of Labor ex rel. Dunmire v. Northern Coal Co.</i> , 4 FMSHRC 126 (1982).....	27
<i>Sec’y of Labor ex rel. Gabossi v. Western Fuels-Utah, Inc.</i> , 10 FMSHRC 953 (1988).....	27, 32
<i>Sec’y of Labor ex rel. Johnson v. Jim Walter Resources, Inc.</i> , 18 FMSHRC 552 (1996).....	55
<i>Sec’y of Labor ex rel. Knotts v. Tanglewood Energy, Inc.</i> , 19 FMSHRC 833 (1997).....	27, 32
<i>Sec’y of Labor ex rel. McGill v. U.S. Steel Mining Co.</i> , 23 FMSHRC 981 (2001).....	27, 33
<i>Sec’y of Labor ex rel. Noakes v. Gabel Stone Co.</i> , 23 FMSHRC 1222 (2001), <i>aff’d</i> , 307 F.3d 691 (8th Cir. 2002).....	50, 51

<i>Sec’y of Labor ex rel. Pasula v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 2 FMSHRC 2786 (1980), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 663 F.2d 1211 (3d Cir. 1981).....	28, 35, 41
<i>Sec’y of Labor ex rel. Robinette v. United Castle Coal Co.</i> , 3 FMSHRC 803 (1981) .....	31
<i>Spulak v. K Mart Corp.</i> , 894 F.2d 1150 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	51
<i>Turner v. Nat’l Cement Co.</i> , 33 FMSHRC 1059 (2011).....	28, 41, 42
<i>Trustees of Boston Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 548 F.2d 391 (1st Cir. 1977).....	45
<i>United States v. 121 Allen Place</i> , 75 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	26
<i>Vought Corp.</i> , 273 NLRB 1290 (1984), <i>enforced</i> , 788 F.2d 1378 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	45
<i>Walker Stone Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 156 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 1998).....	53
<i>Webco Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 217 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 2000).....	26, 37, 47
<i>Whittington v. Nordam Group, Inc.</i> , 429 F.3d 986 (10th Cir. 2005).....	44

STATUTES AND CODES

Section 105(c), 30 U.S.C. § 815(c) .....1, 25, 26, 29, 34, 54, 55

Section 105(c)(1), 30 U.S.C. § 815(c)(1) .....26

Section 105(c)(2), 30 U.S.C. § 815(c)(2) .....29, 56

Section 106(a), 30 U.S.C. § 816(a) .....25, 44

Section 110(i), 30 U.S.C. § 820(i).....23

Section 113(d)(1), 30 U.S.C. § 823(d)(1).....3

Wyo. Stat § 7-3-702(b)(iv).....16

MISCELLANEOUS

S. Rep. No. 95-181 (1977), *reprinted in* 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3401..... 26, 27, 50
